denominated in or linked to US dollars. As a result
of the global financial crisis, the Ukrainian economy
experienced reduced level of capital inflow and

decrease in demand for exports. Additionally, the
country ratings by international rating agencies
were downgraded in October 2008. These factors,
together with increasing domestic uncertainty,
led to volatility in the currency exchange market
and resulted in significant downward pressure
on the Ukrainian Hryvnia relative to major foreign
currencies. While management monitors this
exchange exposure, the Group does not hedge its
US dollar currency positions.

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or
loss and equity before tax to reasonably possible
changes in exchange rates applied at the balance
sheet date relative to the functional currency of the
respective Group entities, with all other variables
held constant:

The exposure was calculated only for monetary
balances denominated in currencies other than
the functional currency of the respective entity
of the Group.

In millions of Ukrainian Hryvnia

At 31 December 2012 At 31 December 2011

Impact on
profit or loss

Impact on
equity

Impact on
profit or loss

Impact on
equity

USD strengthening by 25% (2011: 25%) (2,931) (2,931) (1,354) (1,354)

USD weakening by 25% (2011: 25%) 2,931 2,931 1,354 1,354

Euro strengthening by 25% (2011: 25%) (1,499) (1,499) (339) (339)

Euro weakening by 25% (2011: 25%) 1,499 1,499 339 339

RUB strengthening by 25% (2011: 25%) (96) (96) (56) (56)

RUB weakening by 25% (2011: 25%) 96 96 56 56

Annual report 2012 Energy in action224

Interest rate risk

As the Group normally has no significant interest
bearing assets, the Group’s income and operating
cash flows are substantially independent of changes
in market interest rate. The Group’s interest rate risk
arises from long-term and short-term borrowings.
Borrowings issued at variable interest rates expose
the Group to interest rate risk. Borrowings at fixed
rate expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

At 31 December 2012 and 2011, the majority of
the Group’s variable interest debt is USD, RUB and
EUR denominated. As at 31 December 2012, 69%